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Minneapolis, MN 55459-0038

January 18, 2024

Mr. Will Seuffert

Executive Secretary

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission
350 Metro Square Building

121 East Seventh Place, Suite 350
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2147

Re: In the Matter of the Petition by CenterPoint Energy for Approval of its First
Natural Gas Innovation Plan

Docket No. G-008/M-23-215
Dear Mr. Seuffert:

CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp d/b/a CenterPoint Energy Minnesota Gas
(“CenterPoint Energy”) submitted a letter filing on January 3, 2024, adding updates to its
June 28, 2023, Natural Gas Innovation Act plan filing in the above referenced docket. In
paragraph two of our January 3 filing, we stated:

CenterPoint Energy has received information from Hennepin County that
will likely impact the feasibility of Pilot A: RNG Produced from Hennepin
County Organic Waste. We will relay any official announcements from the
County in this regard once received.

Please see the attached letter from David McNary at Hennepin County for their official
response.

If you have any questions regarding the information provided in this filing, please contact me
at emily.suppes@centerpointenergy.com or 612-321-5363.

Sincerely,
/s/ Emily Suppes

Director, Regulatory Services

Attachment
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HENNEPIN COUNTY

MINNESOTA

January 16, 2024

Emily Suppes, Director of Regulatory Affairs
CenterPoint Energy — Minnesota Gas

505 Nicollet Mall

PO Box 59038

Minneapolis, MN 55459-0038

Ms. Suppes,

On behalf of the county, we want to express our appreciation for CenterPoint Energy including
the renewable energy gas produced from Hennepin County’s proposed anaerobic digester project
in your Innovation Plan filing with the Public Utilities Commission.

This letter is to inform you that the county is no longer pursuing an anerobic digestion facility.
The county made this decision based on several factors. The capital and operating costs were
well beyond an acceptable target price. Since the county began the purchasing process in 2018,
many market conditions have shifted — inflation, supply chain disruptions, and labor costs — and
made the project not financially viable. In addition, the local landscape for organics processing
has changed significantly. The region now has composting sites expanding their capacity and
other public and private entities are developing anaerobic digestion facilities with greater
capacity than what the county’s site could manage.

CenterPoint Energy has been a valuable partner to the county as we pursued this project. While
we are not able to provide renewable natural gas to meet our collective climate action goals,
please let me know if there are other ways the county can support CenterPoint Energy’s
transition to renewable natural gas.

Sincerely,

S wore NN ﬁ/

David McNary
Assistant Director

Hennepin County Environment and Energy
Hennepin County Energy Center

616 10" Ave., Minneapolis, MN 55415
612-348-3777 | hennepin.us/environment



In the Matter of the Petition by CenterPoint Docket No. G-008/M-23-215
Energy for Approval of its First Natural Gas
Innovation Plan

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Melodee Carlson Chang certifies that on Thursday, January 18, 2024, she served the attached
Letter Filing of CenterPoint Energy to all persons at the addresses indicated on the attached
service list by having the document delivered via electronic filing.

/s/ Melodee Carlson Chang
Senior Regulatory Paralegal
CenterPoint Energy
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Minnesota Center for
Environmental Advocacy

1943 Princeton Ave

St Paul,
MN
55105

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Audrey

Partridge

apartridge@mncee.org

Center for Energy and
Environment

212 3rd Ave. N. Suite 560

Minneapolis,
MN
55401

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_0fficial

Dean

Pawlowski

dpawlowski@otpco.com

Otter Tail Power Company

PO Box 496
215 S. Cascade St.
Fergus Falls,
MN
565370496

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Lisa

Peterson

lisa.r.peterson@xcelenergy
.com

Xcel Energy

414 Nicollet Mall FL 7

Minneapolis,
MN
55401

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Catherine

Phillips

Catherine.Phillips@wecene
rgygroup.com

Minnesota Energy
Resources

231 West Michigan St

Milwaukee,
Wi
53203

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_0fficial

J. Gregory

Porter

greg.porter@nngco.com

Northern Natural Gas
Company

1111 South 103rd St

Omaha,
NE
68124

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Kevin

Pranis

kpranis@liunagroc.com

Laborers' District Council of
MN and ND

81 E Little Canada Road

St. Paul,
MN
55117

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Greg

Pruszinske

gpruszinske@ci.becker.mn.
us

City of Becker

PO Box 250
12060 Sherburne Ave|
Becker,
MN
55308

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official
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Victoria

Reinhardt

Victoria.Reinhardt@co.ram
sey.mn.us

Partnership on Waste and
Energy

Ramsey County Board
Office

15 W. Kellogg Blvd., §
220

St. Paul,

MN

55102

Electronic Service

te.

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Generic Notice

Residential Utilities Division

residential.utilities@ag.stat
e.mn.us

Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

1400 BRM Tower
445 Minnesota St
St. Paul,
MN
551012131

Electronic Service

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Kevin

Reuther

kreuther@mncenter.org

MN Center for
Environmental Advocacy

26 E Exchange St, Ste 206

St. Paul,
MN
551011667

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Nathaniel

Runke

nrunke@local49.org

International Union of
Operating Engineers Local
49

611 28th St. NW

Rochester,
MN
55901

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_0fficial

Bjorgvin

Saevarsson

bjorgvin@yorthgroup.com

Yorth

500 East Grant Street 1207

#1207
Minneapolis,
MN

55404

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Kevin

Saville

kevin.saville@ftr.com

Citizens/Frontier
Communications

2378 Wilshire Blvd.

Mound,
MN
55364

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Elizabeth

Schmiesing

eschmiesing@winthrop.co
m

Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A.

225 South Sixth Street
Suite 3500
Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Peter

Scholtz

peter.scholtz@ag.state.mn.
us

Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

Suite 1400
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul,
MN
55101-2131

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Christine

Schwartz

Regulatory.records@xcele
nergy.com

Xcel Energy

414 Nicollet Mall FL 7

Minneapolis,
MN
554011993

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official
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Douglas

Seaton

doug.seaton@umwlc.org

Upper Midwest Law Center

8421 Wayzata Blvd Ste
300

Golden Valley,
MN
55426

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Patrick

Serfass

pserfass@ttcorp.com

American Biogas Council

1211 Connecticut Ave NW
Ste 650
Washington,

DC
20036

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Patrick

Serfass

info@americanbiogascoun
cil.org

American Biogas Council

1211 Connecticut Ave NW
Ste 650
Washington,

DC
20036

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Will

Seuffert

Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us

Public Utilities Commission

121 7th PI E Ste 350

Saint Paul,
MN
55101

Electronic Service

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Janet

Shaddix Elling

jshaddix@janetshaddix.co
m

Shaddix And Associates

7400 Lyndale Ave S Ste
190

Richfield,
MN
55423

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_0fficial

David

Shaffer

david.shaffer@novelenergy
.biz

Novel Energy Solutions

2303 Wycliff St Ste 300

St. Paul,
MN
55114

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Andrew R.

Shedlock

Andrew.Shedlock@KutakR
ock.com

Kutak Rock LLP

60 South Sixth St Ste 3400

Minneapolis,
MN
55402-4018

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_0fficial

Colleen

Sipiorski

Colleen.Sipiorski@wecener
gygroup.com

Minnesota Energy
Resources Corporation

700 North Adams St

Green Bay,
Wi
54307

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Edyta

Sitko

esitko@ucsusa.org

Union of Concerned
Scientists

1 N Lasalle Ave

CHICAGO,
IL
60602

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official
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Beth Smith bsmith@greatermankato.co | Greater Mankato Growth 1961 Premier Dr Ste 100 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_23-215_Official
m
Mankato,
MN
56001
Joshua Smith joshua.smith@sierraclub.or 85 Second St FL 2 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_23-215_0fficial
[¢]
San Francisco,
CA
94105
Ken Smith ken.smith@districtenergy.c | District Energy St. Paul Inc. |76 W Kellogg Blvd Electronic Service No OFF_SL_23-215_Official
om
St. Paul,
MN
55102
Beth Soholt bsoholt@cleangridalliance. |Clean Grid Alliance 570 Asbury Street Suite Electronic Service No OFF_SL_23-215_Official
org 201
St. Paul,
MN
55104
Anna Sommer ASommer@energyfuturesg |Energy Futures Group PO Box 692 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_23-215_Official
roup.com
Canton,
NY
13617
Peggy Sorum peggy.sorum@centerpointe | CenterPoint Energy 505 Nicollet Mall Electronic Service No OFF_SL_23-215_Official
nergy.com
Minneapolis,
MN
55402
Mark Spurr mspurr@fvbenergy.com International District Energy | 222 South Ninth St., Suite [Electronic Service No OFF_SL_23-215_Official
Association 825
Minneapolis,
MN
55402
Byron E. Starns byron.starns@stinson.com |STINSON LLP 50 S 6th St Ste 2600 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_23-215_Official
Minneapolis,
MN
55402
Richard Stasik richard.stasik@wecenergyg | Minnesota Energy 231 West Michigan St - Electronic Service No OFF_SL_23-215_Official

roup.com

Resources Corporation
(HOLDING)

P321

Milwaukee,
Wi
53203
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Kristin

Stastny

kstastny@taftlaw.com

Taft Stettinius & Hollister
LLP

2200 IDS Center
80 South 8th St
Minneapolis,
MN

55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

James M

Strommen

jstrommen@kennedy-
graven.com

Kennedy & Graven,
Chartered

150 S 5th St Ste 700

Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Kent

Sulem

ksulem@mmua.org

MMUA

3131 Fernbrook Ln N Ste
200

Plymouth,
MN
55447-5337

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_0fficial

Emily

Suppes

emily.suppes@centerpoint
energy.com

CenterPoint Energy
Minnesota Gas

505 Nicollet Mall

Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Eric

Swanson

eswanson@winthrop.com

Winthrop & Weinstine

225 S 6th St Ste 3500
Capella Tower
Minneapolis,
MN
554024629

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_0fficial

Matthew

Tomich

tomich@energy-vision.org

Energy Vision

138 E 13th St

New York,
NY
10003

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Jessica

Tritsch

jessica.tritsch@sierraclub.o
g

Sierra Club

2327 E Franklin Ave
Minneapolis,
MN

55406

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Julie

Voeck

julie.voeck@nee.com

NextEra Energy
Resources, LLC

700 Universe Blvd

Juno Beach,
FL
33408

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Sam

Wade

sam@rngcoalition.com

Coalition for Renewable
Natural Gas

1017 L Street #513

Sacramento,
CA
95814

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Nicole

Westling

nicole.westling@state.mn.u
s

Department of Commerce

85 7th Place E
Suite 280
St Paul,
MN
55001

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official
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Casey

Whelan

cwhelan@kinectenergy.co
m

Kinect Energy Group

605 Highway 169 N Ste
1200

Plymouth,
MN
55441

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Laurie

Williams

laurie.williams@sierraclub.
org

Sierra Club

Environmental Law
Program

Denver,
CcO
80202

1536 Wynkoop St Ste

Electronic Service

200

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Joseph

Windler

jwindler@winthrop.com

Winthrop & Weinstine

225 South Sixth Street,
Suite 3500

Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Tim

Waulling

t.wulling@earthlink.net

1495 Raymond Ave.

Saint Paul,
MN
55108

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Donald

Wynia

donald.wynia@centerpoint
energy.com

CenterPoint Energy

CenterPoint Energy
505 Nicollet Mall
Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Grant

Zimmerman

GZIMMERMAN@AMPAME
RICAS.COM

Amp Americas

811 W Evergreen Ave Ste
201

Chicago,
IL
60642

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Kurt

Zimmerman

kwz@ibew160.0rg

Local Union #160, IBEW

2909 Anthony Ln

St Anthony Village,
MN
55418-3238

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Patrick

Zomer

Pat.Zomer@lawmoss.com

Moss & Barnett PA

150 S 5th St #1200

Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_0fficial
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